

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE,
ET AL.,

Case No. SC19-1464
DCA Case No. 1D18-4471
L.T. Case No. 2017-CA-2549

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIGROWN, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company, and VOICE OF
FREEDOM, INC., d/b/a FLORIGROWN,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS
(949396)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
myndi.qualls@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
201 East Park Avenue, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

JONATHAN S. ROBBINS (989428)
jonathan.robbs@akerman.com
nancy.alessi@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 463-2700
Telecopier: (954) 463-2224

ARI H. GERSTIN (0839671)
ari.gerstin@akerman.com
merari.motola@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh St., Ste. 1100
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-5600
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

Attorneys for Respondents

RECEIVED, 06/17/2020 10:28:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
II. SECTION 381.986(8)(a)1.-3. IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPECIAL LAW	6
A. The Statute Is An Unconstitutional Special Law Enacted Under The Guise Of A General Law Because The Classes Are Closed.....	7
B. The Statute Is An Unconstitutional Special Law Because It Grants A Privilege To Private Corporations	11
C. Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest Is Not The Appropriate Test, And, In Any Event, The Statute Is Not Rationally Related To The Statute’s Chief Purpose	13
III. THE REMEDY	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22, 23
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Crandon</i> , 25 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1946).....	14, 15
<i>Dep’t of Bus. Reg. v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983).....	8, 14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Reg. v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 967 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	12, 17
<i>License Acquisitions v. Debary Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Louis Del Favero Orchids, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t. of Health</i> , 290 So. 3d 165, (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	2, 4
<i>Martinez v. Scanlon</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Schrader v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>Silver Rose Entm’t, Inc. v. Clay Cty.</i> , 646 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	17
<i>St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem’l Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 967 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Venice HMA, LLC v. Sarasota Cty., 228 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2017)..... 12

Florida Statutes and Constitutions

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat.17

§ 381.986(8), Fla. Stat.....1, 5, 15

§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 381.986(8)(a)2., Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat.2

§ 381.986(8)(a)3., Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 381.986(8)(a)4., Fla. Stat.1, 9, 16

§ 381.986(8)(b), Fla. Stat.9, 10

§ 381.986(8)(b)7.a., Fla. Stat.19

§ 381.986(8)(b)7.b., Fla. Stat.19

§ 381.986(8)(e), Fla. Stat.16

Art. III, § 10, Fla. Const.6

Art. III, § 11(a), Fla. Const.6

Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....4, 11, 12

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.1

Rules and Regulations

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P.24

Other

Cannaforia Strikes Deal for Florida Super License, Has Opportunity to Become One of 22 Florida Licensees, Cision (Jan. 15, 2020), https://www.prweb.com/releases/cannaforia_strikes_deal_for_florida_super_license_has_opportunity_to_become_one_of_22_florida_licensees/prweb16837181.htm20

Harvest Health & Recreation, Inc. Acquires San Felasco Nurseries, Inc. with Cannabis Super License in Florida Allowing Up to 25 Dispensaries, Bus. Wire (Nov. 21, 2018), <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20181121005386/en/Harvest-Health-Recreation-Acquires-San-Felasco-Nurseries>20

OMMU Weekly Update (Aug. 23, 2017), https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2017/170727-ommu-update.pdf2

OMMU Weekly Update (Sept. 6, 2017), https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2017/170906-ommu-update.pdf2
